

Nos. 07-1428/08-328

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK RICCI, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND THE CENTER FOR COLLEGE
AFFORDABILITY AND PRODUCTIVITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN G. GIESELER

Of Counsel

Pacific Legal Foundation

1002 SE Monterey

Commons Boulevard,

Suite 102

Stuart, Florida 34996

Telephone: (772) 781-7787

Facsimile: (772) 781-7785

SHARON L. BROWNE

ALAN W. FOUTZ

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation
and the Center for College Affordability and Productivity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
TITLE VII DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE OR LOCAL LAWS REQUIRING RACE-NEUTRAL EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS	6
A. Congress Did Not Intend Title VII to Preempt Laws Prohibiting Race-Based Employment Decisions	7
B. Title VII Does Not Require Race-Based Employment Decisions and Therefore Does Not Conflict With State Prohibitions on Race-Based Decisions	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 535 U.S. 228 (2002)	1
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	1
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	8
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	1-2
<i>Bratton v. City of Detroit</i> , 704 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Bread Political Action Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982)	8
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	7-9
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Community Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	1
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	2, 4-5, 12-14
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 924 (D. Mich. 2008)	2, 14
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)	1
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	10, 14
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 537, 12 P.3d 1068 (2000)	2, 14
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara County, Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	12
<i>Keams v. Tempe Technical Inst., Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Kelly v. City of New Haven</i> , 275 Conn. 580, 881 A.2d 978 (2005)	6
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	2
<i>Liao v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 867 F.2d 1366 (11th Cir. 1989)	12-13
<i>Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	9, 11
<i>Local Number 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	10-11
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	1
<i>Pervel Indus., Inc. v. State of Conn. Comm’n on Human Rights & Opportunities</i> , 468 F. Supp. 490 (D. Conn. 1978)	10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	4, 10
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	1
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	12
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> <i>v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	10, 12
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	12
<i>Yatvin v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 840 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1988)	13
State Constitutions	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31(a)	2, 4, 7
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26(2)	4
Neb. Const. art. I, § 30(1)	4
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(j)	8, 11-12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7	13
State Statute	
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030	4
City Statutes	
City of New Haven, Conn., City Charter, art. XXX, § 172	3-4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rules of Court	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
110 Cong. Rec. 6549	9
110 Cong. Rec. 7213 (1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 12723 (1964)	9
110 Cong. Rec. 15893 (1964)	10
Volokh, Eugene, <i>The California Civil Rights Initiative: An Interpretive Guide</i> , 44 UCLA L. Rev. 1335 (1997)	14
